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Deaxr Director Lehnha
you state, in part, as
follows:

Opinion No. §-419, in which you stated
at! the offife

¥3¢ planning commission, has been
Y attention.

LR * *®

"In view of your ptior opinion, the Office of
-Research and Planning of this Department has
raised the following guestions:

1. May a county board member serve as a
member of a regional planning commis-
sion? '
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2., May a mayor, village president, or
. member of a city council or village
board serve as a member of a regional
planning commission -~ either ex officio
or as an individual appointee?

3. In the event that it is determined that
any ox all of the ahove cited slected
officiale cannot sexrve as members of a
regional planning commission, would
any of the following alternutive struc-
tures be permissible?

a) mayors or other elected officials
sexving on a regional planning com-
mission ex officio but without voting
privileges.

k) mayors or other elected officials
serving on an advisory committee
to the regional planning commission.

L4 * * ®

Section 1 of AN ACT to provide for regional planning
and for the creation, organiszation and powers of regional |
planning conmissions" (Ill. Rev. Stat., 1971, ch. 34, par. 3001)

reads, in part, as follows:

"Whenever in the judgment of the county board
of any county, a portion or all of said county
as a2 region, should have a plan made for the
general purpose of guiding and accomplishing a
co~-ordinated, adjusted and harmonious develop-
ment of said region, and of public improvements
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and utilities therein, * *# # the county board
is hexreby empowered by resolution of record to
define the boundaries of such region and to
create a regional planning commission for the
making of a regional plan for such region so
defined. The nurber of menbers of such commis-
sion, their method of appointment, and their
power and authority in the making of such plan,
shall be such as the county board may deem
proper and not in conflict with law. Said Com-
mission shall be a fact finding body and shall
make such investigations and gather such sta-
tistics as it shall deem necassary for the
planning and development of said region, and
shall make a plan of said region to include
all matter which it may deem necessary for the
development of the region as provided above.“

From the general rules laid down in People v. Haas,
145 X11l. App. 283, it appears that incompatibility between
offices arises where the conatitution or a statute specifically
prohibits the occupant of either one of the offices from holding
’t.ha other, or where, because of the duties of either office, a
conflict of interest may arise, or where the duties of either
office are such that the holder of one cannot, in every in-
stance, properly and faithfully perform all the ‘dntiee of the
othex,

There are no constitutional or statutory provisions

prxchibiting a county board member from simultaneously serving
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as a member of a regional planning commission. On the con-
trary, section 1 of AW ACT to prevent fraudulent and corrupt
practices in the making or accepting of official appointments
and contracts by public officers (Ill. Rev. Stat., 1971, ch.
’102, par. 1) specifically grants to the cbunty board the power
to appoint or elect one or more of its members to serve on the

regibnal planning commigsion. Said section 1 reads as follows:

"No member of a county board, during the term
of office for which he ig elected, may be ap-
pointed to, accept or hold any office other
than chairman of the county board or member

of the reglonal planning commission by appoint-
ment or election of the board of which he is

a member. Any such prohibited appointment ox
election is void. This Section shall not pre-
clude a member of the county board from being
selected or from sexving as a member of the
County Persomnel Advisory Board as provided in
Section 12-17.2 of 'The Illinois Public Aid
Code’, approved April 11, 1967, as amended,

or as a mamber or a County Extension Board

as provided in Section 7 of the ‘County Co-
operative Extension Law', approved August 2,
1963, as amended.” .

Furthermore, I am of the opinion that there is
no conflict of intereet created by a member of the county

board aarving on the regional planning commission. In my

opinion No. 5-419, dated March 13, 1972, I held that, due to
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the possibility of a conflict of interest, a member of a
county board could nqt simultaneously BW on a village ox
city planning commission. I based my holding on the fact that
the interests of the city and camity axe sometimes contra:y
and divergent. A city or village planning commission .13 only
advisory in nasture; it has no ordinance powers. (Ill. Rev.
ol

Stat., 1971, ch. 24, par. 11-12-5; Prey, Subdivision Cont:

and Planning, 1261 Ill. L. P., 411, 418). EHowever, in pre-
paring its plan, it does have juriadiction over contiguous
territory one and one-half miles beyond the corporate 1imits
and not included in any municipality. (Ill. Rev. Stat., 1971,
ch. 24, par. 11-12-5(1)). Once the city or village adopte the
planning commission's recommended plan, the one and one-half
miles of unincorporated territory would, for p_lmminé purpoaes,
come under the jurisdiction of the city or village. Obviously,
there is a possibility of a conflict of interest between the
county and a village o#‘ city planning commission. A membex

of the village or city plamning commission must be concerned
with utilizing this one and one~half milen of unincorporated
texritory to the best 1nte£aats of the city or village, which,

‘may not be in the best interest of the county.
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Basically. the regional planning commission conducts
fact finding investigations, utilizes the results of its in-
vestigations to devise a plan for the region, and then pre-
sents the plan to the county board. The commission cannot
implement its awﬁ plan: it has no ordinance powers. Its mem~
bers receive no pay. (Ill, Rev, 8tat., 1971, ch. 34, par. 3004).
Its funds are provided, in part, by appropriations from the

county board. Ill. Rev., Stat., 1971, ch. 34, par. 3002,

The regional planning commiseion serves to advise
the county board., (Ill. Rev. Btat., 1971, ch. 34, par. 3004;
see, also, @alt v. County of Cook, 405 Ill. 396, 402: Prey, Sub-
division Control and Planning, 1961 Ili. L. ?., 411, 418). There
is no conflict of interest in a member of the county board serv-

ing on a commission that advises the county board.

I find nothing in the statutes to indicate that the
duties of either office are such that the holder of one cannot,
in every instance, properly and faithfully perfoxm all the
dutte? of the aihera This 15, however, basically, a factual

determination whiéh must be made locally. A determination of
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this question involves the amount of time required to adequately
fulfill the duties of both offices and other facts pertinent
to whether or not it is possible to simultaneously fulfill the

dutiens of both offices.

The answer to your first question is in the affirma-
‘tive; a member of a county board may simultaneously serve as

a member of the regional planmning commission.

With regard to your second cquestion, I find no con-
stitutional or statutory restraints in simultaneously holding
ona of the city or village offices menticned in your letter and

gexrving on the regional planning commission.

Hext, let us consider the problem of whether the
duties of either offieq may cause a conflict of interest to
arise. The basic task of the regional planning commission
is to formulate a plan “for the general purposes of guiding
and accomplishing a coordinated, adjusted and harmonious
development of said region, and of public improvemente and
.utilities therein . . .” (Ill. Rev, Stat., 1971, ch. 34, par.

3001). The region will obviously include municipalities.
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&a&ever. the county board by adopting a plan for the region

cannot affect these municipalities. It will be necessary to
persuade the municipalities that have planning commissions to
adopt tho regional plan. Ill. Rev. Stat., 1971, ch. 34, par.

3004; Prey, Subdivision Control and Plamning, 1961 Ill. L. P.,
411, 429.

Thiz problem of ccordination between municipal and
regional plans is touched upon by section 3 of A¥ ACT to pro-
vidé for regional planning and for the creation, organization
and powers of regional plamning commissions. (Ill. Rev. Stat.,

1971, ch. 34, par. 3005). Said section 5 xéads as follows:

“The county planning commigsion or region-

al planning conmissions created under the
provisions of this Act shall encourage the
cooperation of the political subdivizions
within their respective territories in any
matters whatsoever which may concern the
county or regional plan or maps prepared by
such commission as an aid toward ccordination
of municipal plans with county and regional
plans.”

Thus, a ﬁambe: of a city council or a village board

of trustees would in all likelihood be an asset to the regional
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planning commigsion in hélping to ccordinate sunicipal and
regional plans. Also, such a person could aid in the porsuasion
of the city or village in adopting a plan that is harmonious
with the regional plan. Thué, X am of the cpinion that there

is no econflict vaintarQSt created by a mayor, member of a

city cpuncil. village president, or member of a village board

of truetees serving on the regional planning commission.

I find nothing in the statutes to indicate that the

- duties of either office are such that the holder of one can-

not, in every instance, properly and faithfully perform all

ﬁhe duties of ihe other. This is, however, haaieall& a

factual determination which must be made locally. A determi~
nation of this question involves the amount of time required

to ade@nataly fulfill the duties of both offices and other

facts pertinent to whether or not it ia possible to simultaneously

fulfill the duties of both offices.

The answexr to your agecond question is in the affirma-
tive; a mayor, village president, member of the city council,
or a member of a village board may simultaneocusly sexve as a

nember of a rgginnal planning comuission.
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Because I have answered your first two questions in
the affirmative, I find it unnecessary to cmﬁnent on the
third guestion.

Very truly voure,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




